
 555 

 كمدخل لجىدة الأداء الىظيفي  الالكترونيتالإدارة 
 مىجهي التربيت البدنيت بدولت الكىيت ـل



 

0222

4141

                                                           
 



 555 

22421،411 



 555 

02220222

10،49

0222

175 

0222

4941



 558 

Tead5995

22421

 

 
 

 

4

2 

 



 559 

0

2 

0225

4125

2 

0255

4225

4 Schroeder  & Curtis022527

 

2Gonathan  foster022221



 552 

 

102255

 

1022555

 

7 HE GUOZHENG&CHENRONGQIU

022502E-Enterpise



 555 

 

2022840

 

5022942

 



 550 

459

1945.2740

29422902942419

12.17

2202942474429424

5

  
     

4  19 7 42.25 27 45.12 

2  17 7 42.25 27 45.12 

1  19 7 42.25 27 45.12 

1  19 7 42.25 29 41.20 

7  17 7 42.25 27 45.12 

2  17 7 42.25 29 41.20 

5  277 19 499 419 499 

4

2

1

1

 



 552 

7

1

 

 

 4

2

0

5

  
  

4  7 499 

2  7 499 

1  1 19 

1  2 29 

7  7 499 

2

59

  

  

  

  



 552 

 

79

 47

 44

 42

 

 42

 

 

2

1



 555 

2

5

    

 
 

 
     

4 19 4 19 4 499 4 499 

2 19 2 499 2 19 2 499 

1 19 1 19 1 499 1 19 

1 19 1 19 1 29 1 499 

7 499 7 499 7 19 7 29 

2 19 2 499 2 499 2 19 

5 499 5 19 5 499 5 19 

1 499 1 499 1 499 1 19 

0 19 0 499 0 19 0 499 

49 19 49 29 49 19 49 19 

44 499 44 499 44 19 44 499 

42 29   42 499 42 19 

41 499       

41 499       

47 19       

1

29499

2912

79

121



 555 

2

  
  

4  47 42 

2  44 49 

1  42 49 

1  42 49 

 79 12 

72



 555 

5

22

    

 
       

4 9.242 4 9.142 4 9.177 4 9.222 

2 9.709 2 9.721 2 9.154 2 9.711 

1 9.125 1 9.127 1 9.291 1 9.111 

1 9.221 1 9.571 1 9.751 1 9.121 

7 9.749 7 9.517 7 9.711 7 9.255 

2 9.102 2 9.591 2 9.210 2 9.522 

5 9.105 5 9.794 5 9.144 5 9.251 

1 9.114 1 9.102 1 9 1 9.114 

0 9.552 0 9.152 0 9.514 0 9.202 

49 9.779 49 9.224 49 9.121 49 9.710 

44 9.271       

42 9.511       

9.979.124

7

9.1059.114



 558 

5

22

   

4  9.125 

2  9.577 

1  9.149 

1  9.201 

9.979.124

2

9.1259.149

 

Test Retest

47

51



 559 

5

22

    

 
       

4 9.144 4 9.515 4 9.124 4 9.742 

2 9.221 2 9.204 2 9.211 2 9.545 

1 9.102 1 9.721 1 9.520 1 9.720 

1 9.574 1 9.524 1 9.222 1 9.252 

7 9.211 7 9.571 7 9.125 7 9.101 

2 9.212 2 9.700 2 9.711 2 9.217 

5 9.771 5 9.114 5 9.191 5 9.221 

1 9.202 1 9.221 1 9.202 1 9.727 

0 9.591 0 9.112 0 9.711 0 9.211 

49 9.110 49 9.714 49 9.111 49 9.511 

44 9.225       

42 9.722       

99.124

59.1919.124



 552 

8

22

   

4  9.100 

2  9.212 

1  9.575 

1  9.142 

9.979.124

19.1009.142

 

Excel 

(Staical Package Social Science) SPSS(10)

  

  

  

 2



 555 

 

9

0

522

 

   
0

 
      

5 22 41.75 50 72.12 17 27 11.15 

2 04 27 20 29.54 29 41.21 21.91 

2 40 41.75 55 77 11 14.12 12.25 

2 21 29 51 72.41 10 25.17 21.70 

5 40 41.75 12 71.75 10 25.17 11.14 

5 25 40.21 55 77 12 27.54 19.11 

5 20 29.54 12 24.12 27 45.17 10.09 

8 09 21.21 45 42.41 11 21.75 21.49 

9 19 24.12 12 71.75 21 29 19.45 

52 10 21.75 22 47.54 20 29.54 71 41 

55 494 52.41 45 42.41 22 47.54 07.42 

50 01 22.12 40 41.75 21 29 20.15 

2
9.977.00

0
2

21.7007.42



 550 

1
2

3
4

5
6

7
8

910
11

12
اوافق تماما

اوافق الى حد ما

لا اوافق

0

10

20

30

40

50

60

70

80

اوافق تماما

اوافق الى حد ما

لا اوافق

4

49

2

419

 

   
2

 
      

4 04 27 22 47.54 25 40.21 21.11 

2 14 75.17 22 41.75 11 21.75 11.14 

1 09 21.21 45 42.41 11 21.75 21.49 

1 55 77 21 21.75 19 24.12 20.25 

7 14 75.17 27 45.17 11 21.21 11.52 

2 01 22.12 40 41.75 21 29 20.15 

5 22 41.75 50 72.12 17 27 11.15 

1 11 22.17 40 41.75 11 21.75 75.94 

0 50 72.12 22 47.54 10 25.17 12.59 

49 12 24.12 29 41.21 11 21.21 74.11 

2
9.977.00



 552 

49
2

20.2520.15

0

44
2

419

 

   
0

 
      

5 59 52.55 80 58.55 29 05.85 22.25 

0 05 59.08 55 55 25 05.55 22.22 

2 85 55.20 02 52.08 22 02.08 55.82 

2 85 55.85 05 58.55 22 02.55 28.25 

5 08 02 52 50.52 29 05.85 02.59 

5 95 55 00 55.55 05 59.08 52.22 

5 92 55.20 59 52.55 08 02 59.85 

8 22 05.20 80 58.55 08 02 22.55 

9 09 02.55 85 55.20 05 55.85 29.92 

52 59 52.55 55 55 22 25.20 25.05 

2
9.977.00

1
2

3
4

5
6

7
8

9
10 اوافق تماما

اوافق الى حد ما

لا اوافق

0

10

20

30

40

50

60

70

اوافق تماما

اوافق الى حد ما

لا اوافق



 552 

44
2

21.7020.15

1
2

3
4

5
6

7
8

9
10 اوافق تماما

اوافق الى حد ما

لا اوافق

0

10

20

30

40

50

60

70

اوافق تماما

اوافق الى حد ما

لا اوافق

1

 

50
0

522

 

   
2

 
      

4 494 52.41 45 42.41 22 47.54 07.42 

2 00 59.54 29 41.21 24 47 11.91 

1 05 20.21 40 41.75 21 45.41 14.59 

1 12 24.12 29 41.21 11 21.21 74.11 

7 09 21.21 45 42.41 11 21.75 21.49 

2 11 22.17 40 41.75 11 21.75 75.94 

5 10 21.75 22 47.54 20 29.54 71.41 

1 04 27 22 47.54 25 40.21 21.11 

0 04 27 20 29.54 29 41.21 21.91 

49 01 22.12 40 41.75 21 29 20.15 

2
9.977.00



 555 

1
2

3
4

5
6

7
8

9
10 اوافق تماما

اوافق الى حد ما

لا اوافق

0

10

20

30

40

50

60

70

80

اوافق تماما

اوافق الى حد ما

لا اوافق

42
2

74.1107.42

2



 555 

0

0
21.7007.42

0
7.0099.97

02254

 Schroeder  & Curtis022527



 555 

022942

49

0
20.2520.15

0
7.0099.97

02254



 558 

022547

022841

44

0
21.7020.15

0
7.0099.97

022547



 559 

022859

 

42

0
74.1107.42

0
7.0099.97

 

 Schroeder  & Curtis022527

 He Guozheng & Chenrongqiu

022521



 582 

022942

 



 585 

The Conclusions And The Recommendations 

The Conclusions  

4 

2 

 

1 

 

1 

 

7 

 

The Recommendations 

4 

2 

1 

 

1 

 

7 

 



 580 

 The Foreign & The Arabic References 

 The Arabic References

 

 

 
1 0222

 

1 0225

 

 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
0 0222

 

49 0222

25 

         
       



 582 

 
 

 
 

 
41 0222

 

 

 
 

 

 
 0225

 
 

 
 

 



 582 

 

 
 

 

The Foreign References

23. Gonathan Foster (2004): Collaborative E-business Planning develobing 

an enterprise learning tool for information management and 

information systems curricula, Journal of Electronic Commerce in 

Organization. 

24. He, Guozheng & Chen, Rongqiu (2007): "E-Enterpise and E Management 

Concept and process  Model Research" .Paper prepared for Wicom 

(Wireless Communications Notworking and Mobile. 

25. Schroeder, gohnny & curtis,  t(2001): the  effects of  self-efficacy, 

outcome  expectancy,  ease of  use, and usefulness on gob  

performance evaluatingtheroleofinformationtechnologydissertation  

abstracts international, vol.  39, no. 6,pp. 98-110. 

26. Tead, O.D (1995): The Art of Leadership, Mc Graw hill, G.N.Y., six 

Addition. 



 585 

 كمدخل لجىدة الأداء الىظيفي  الالكترونيتالإدارة 
 مىجهي التربيت البدنيت بدولت الكىيت ـل



459

1945.27

4029422902942

41912.17

220294247442942

                                                           
 



 585 

E-governance as an input for the quality of the functionality  

of the physical education guides in Kuwait 

Dr/ Mona Abdel-Aziz Al-Hashash
 
 

 

Abstract of Research 
The research aims to apply e-governance in the technical guidance of 

physical education and its relationship to the quality of the functionality of the 

mentors in Kuwait by identifying the current situation for the application of e-

governance in the technical guidance of physical education, the relationship 

between the application of e-governance and the quality of the functionality of 

the mentors in Kuwait, the researcher used the descriptive method using method 

survey because of its relevance to the nature of the research, was chosen as a 

sample search as intentional of supervisors of Physical Education in Kuwait, and 

that the number of (170)-oriented physical education areas various educational, 

reaching sample exploratory number (30) and a percentage of (17.65%), were the 

application In the period from 1/9/2012 m to 20/9/2012, and reached the basic 

sample number (140)-oriented physical education in various educational areas 

percentage of (82.35%), was applied to the baseline study in the period from 

22/09/2012 to 15 / 11/2012 AD, and was the most important results that the 

current situation for the application of e-governance technical guidance for 

Physical Education is actually moderately need to development, modernization 

and training to complete system e-governance fully and effectively, the basic 

needs of the technological application of electronic management includes the 

provision of financial support for the maintenance of computers Modern, the 

basic needs of the development of the human element to apply the electronic 

management is the use of trainers specialized technology, depending budgets 

appropriate to train workers, the importance of technological advance for the 

application of e-governance in the technical guidance of physical education 

advantage and achieve many benefits to improve and develop the quality of the 

performance mentors Department technical guidance for Physical Education of 

all the different aspects, there is a strong positive relationship and close link 

between both the application of e-governance and the quality of job performance 

mentors technical guidance for the Department of Physical Education 
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